

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE: REVOLUTION LIGHTING
TECHNOLOGIES, INC. SECURITIES
LITIGATION

No. 1:19-cv-00980-JPO

**LEAD COUNSEL'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
(1) AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES AND
(2) AN AWARD FOR LEAD PLAINTIFF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. LEAD COUNSEL’S ATTORNEYS’ FEE REQUEST IS FAIR AND REASONABLE.. 3

 A. Lead Counsel Seeks An Award Of Attorneys’ Fees From the Common Fund..... 3

 B. The Percentage-Of-The-Fund Method Of Determining Fees Is Appropriate And Preferable 4

 C. Attorneys’ Fees Of 33.33% Of The Settlement Fund Are Fair, Reasonable, And Comparable To Fees Awarded In This District In Similar Cases..... 5

 D. The *Goldberger* Factors Strongly Support The Requested Fees 5

 1. The Time and Labor Expended by Lead Counsel 6

 2. The Magnitude and Complexity of the Litigation 7

 3. The Risks of the Litigation 8

 4. The Quality of Representation 9

 5. The Requested Fees in Relation to the Settlement..... 10

 6. Public Policy Considerations 11

 E. The Settlement Class’ Reaction to the Fees Request..... 12

 F. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Also Reasonable Under A Lodestar Cross-Check 13

II. LEAD COUNSEL’S EXPENSES WERE REASONABLY INCURRED IN CONNECTION WITH THIS ACTION 15

III. LEAD PLAINTIFF IS ENTITLED TO REIMBURSEMENT OF REASONABLE COSTS AND EXPENSES..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adair v. Bristol Tech. Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 97 Civ. 5874 RWS, 1999 WL 1037878 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 1999).....	11
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	15
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>In re Am. Int’l Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8141(DAB), 2010 WL 5060697 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2010).....	17
<i>In re Am. Int’l Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8141 (DAB), 2012 WL 345509 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2012).....	11, 12
<i>Aponte v. Comprehensive Health Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 4825 (JLC), 2013 WL 1364147 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2013).....	7
<i>In re Beacon Assocs. Litig.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 777 CM, 2013 WL 2450960 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2013).....	4, 5, 13
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos. Sec. Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	7, 17
<i>In re Blech Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 94 Civ. 7696 (RWS), 2000 WL 661680 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2000)	11
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	3
<i>Catagna v. Madison Square Garden, L.P.</i> , No. 09-cv-10211 (LTS)(HP), 2011 WL 2208614 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2011).....	10
<i>In re China MediaExpress Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 11-CV-0804 (VM), 2015 WL 13639423 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2015)	11
<i>Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v. Yun Ma</i> , No. 1:15-md-02631 (CM) (SDA), 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....	9, 13, 14, 15
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132 (CM), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014).....	4
<i>In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-CV-3400 (CM) (PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	9, 11, 13

Fogarozzo v. Lehman Bros.,
 No. 03 Civ. 5194 (SAS), 2011 WL 671745 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2011)7

In re Giant Interactive Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)8

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)8, 15, 16

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... *passim*

In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 12-Civ-8557 (CM), 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014)5, 13, 14

Hicks v. Morgan Stanley,
 No. 01 Civ. 10071(RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....4, 11, 12

In re iDreamsky Tech. Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 1:15-cv-2514(JPO), 2018 WL 8950640 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2018) (Oetken, J.)10

In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,
 No. 06 Civ. 6128 (NRB), 2012 WL 3133476 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2012)4, 15

In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.,
 302 F. Supp. 2d 180 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....15

Maley v. Del. Global Techs. Corp.,
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....4, 10, 12, 15

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 04 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....10

In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
 246 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)4, 7

In re Oracle Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 No. C 01-00988-SI, 2009 WL 1709050 (N.D. Cal. June 19, 2009)8

Ramsey v. MRV Commc 'ns Inc.,
 No. CV 08-04561 GAF, 2010 WL 11596641 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2010).....17

Raniere v. Citigroup Inc.,
 310 F.R.D. 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)14

RMED Int'l, Inc. v. Sloan's Supermarkets, Inc.,
 No. 94 Civ. 5587(PKL)(RL), 2003 WL 21136726 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2003).....11

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....4, 5, 8, 13

In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.,
 724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....12

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 05 MDL 01695(CM), 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)13

*In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Marketing, Sales Practices, and Prods.
 Liability Litig.*,
 MDL No. 2672 CRB (JSC), 2017 WL 1047834 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 17, 2017).....14

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....11

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4)16, 17

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(6)4

Other Authorities

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 369, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)17
